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An Act relating to children, courts and workers' 

compensation; amending 10 O.S. 1991, Section 24, 

which relates to appointment of counsel; 

modifying entity responsible for payment of 

compensation to certain counsel; amending 20 

O.S. 1991, Section 106.9, which relates to court 

reporters' salaries; increasing number of years 

to be used for purpose of determining longevity 

pay; amending 85 O.S. 1991, Section 95, which 

relates to fee for copies of documents and 

papers; increasing fees for copies of papers and 

documents copied by the Administrator of the 

Workers' Compensation Court; and providing an 

effective date.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     10 O.S. 1991, Section 24, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 24.  A.  When it appears to the court that the minor or 

his parent or guardian desires counsel but is indigent and cannot 

for that reason employ counsel, the court shall appoint counsel.  In 

any case in which it appears to the court that there is such a 

conflict of interest between a parent or guardian and child that one 

attorney could not properly represent both, the court may appoint 

counsel, in addition to counsel already employed by a parent or 

guardian or appointed by the court to represent the minor or parent 

or guardian, provided that in all counties having public defenders, 

said public defenders shall assume the duties of representation in 

proceedings such as above.  

B.  In all cases other than in counties where public defenders 

are appointed, the court shall, where counsel is appointed and 

assigned, allow and direct to be paid by the county in which the 

proceedings or trial is held, out of the court fund of said county 

Oklahoma Indigent Defense System, a reasonable and just compensation 

to the attorney or attorneys for such services as they may render.  

Provided, that such attorney shall not be paid a sum to exceed One 

Hundred Dollars ($100.00) for services rendered in preliminary 

proceedings, and such compensation shall not exceed Five Hundred 

Dollars ($500.00) for services rendered during trial and not to 

exceed One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) for services rendered at each 

subsequent post-disposition hearing.  

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     20 O.S. 1991, Section 106.9, is 

amended to read as follows: 
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Section 106.9  A.  The salaries of all court reporters shall be 

paid by the state, except as provided otherwise herein.  Full-time 

official court reporters, regularly engaged by the courts including 

the Workers' Compensation Court and the Oklahoma Corporation 

Commission, who are certified shorthand reporters shall be paid 

Twenty-four Thousand Five Hundred Eight Dollars ($24,508.00) per 

annum, payable monthly.  Full-time official court reporters, 

regularly engaged by the courts including the Workers' Compensation 

Court and the Oklahoma Corporation Commission, who are licensed 

shorthand reporters shall be paid Nineteen Thousand Seven Hundred 

Seventy-four Dollars ($19,774.00) per annum, payable monthly.  

Acting official reporters who are neither licensed nor certified, 

and who are acting under a temporary certificate shall be paid 

Fifteen Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-five Dollars ($15,995.00) per 

annum, payable monthly. 

  B.  In addition to their base salaries, official court reporters 

who are certified or licensed shorthand reporters and those acting 

shorthand reporters referenced at Title 20, Section 106.3Bc shall be 

paid the sum of Four Hundred Dollars ($400.00) per annum for each 

year of service in the district court, including the Workers' 

Compensation Court and the Corporation Commission, with a maximum of 

eight (8) nine (9) years of service only to be used for the purpose 

of longevity, not to exceed Three Thousand Two Hundred Dollars 

($3,200.00) Three Thousand Six Hundred Dollars ($3,600.00) payable 

monthly.  For the purpose of payment for longevity, "Years of 

Service" is defined as all years served as a certified or licensed 

court reporter in the district courts of Oklahoma including the 

Workers' Compensation Court and Oklahoma Corporation Commission 

after June 30, 1978.  Such longevity payments shall begin on July 1 

of each year following completion of one (1) year's service as 

defined herein.  

C.  In addition to their base salaries, official court reporters 

who are certified shorthand reporters shall be paid the following:  

1.  The sum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) per 

annum to any official court reporter who is a holder of a 

certificate of proficiency, as certified by the State Board of 

Examiners of Official Shorthand Reporters.  To qualify for a 

certificate of proficiency, an official court reporter must have a 

proficiency level in reporting testimony and proceedings of a speed 

of not less than two hundred twenty-five (225) words per minute in 

taking a question-and-answer-type dictation, two hundred (200) words 

per minute in taking a jury charge and one hundred eighty (180) 

words per minute in taking literary material all as determined by an 

examination administered by the Board or recognized by the Board.  

2.  The sum of Three Thousand Dollars ($3,000.00) per annum to 

any official court reporter who is a holder of a certificate of 

merit, as certified by the State Board of Examiners of Official 

Shorthand Reporters.  To qualify for a certificate of merit, an 

official court reporter must have a proficiency level in reporting 

testimony and proceedings of a speed of not less than two hundred 

sixty (260) words per minute in taking a question-and-answer-type 

dictation, two hundred forty (240) words per minute in taking a jury 

charge and two hundred (200) words per minute in taking literary 

material all as determined by an examination administered by the 

Board or recognized by the Board.  

3.  Any official court reporter who is the holder of both the 

certificate of proficiency and the certificate of merit shall be 

compensated only in the additional amount of Three Thousand Dollars 

($3,000.00) per annum over and above his base salary, payable 

monthly.  
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D.  Court reporters temporarily employed by the district court, 

Workers' Compensation Court or Corporation Commission shall be 

compensated by the court fund of the court which they serve at the 

rate of Fifty-four Dollars ($54.00) per day.  In addition, court 

reporters temporarily employed pursuant to this subsection who are 

required by the terms of their employment to travel outside their 

county of residence, shall receive reimbursement for mileage 

actually and necessarily traveled to and from the place of 

attendance at a rate not to exceed the rate of reimbursement 

specified in the State Travel Reimbursement Act for state employees.  

Such travel reimbursement shall be paid from the court fund of the 

court where the service of the temporarily employed court reporter 

is provided.  

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     85 O.S. 1991, Section 95, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 95.  Persons requesting and receiving copies of papers 

and documents on file with the Administrator shall pay a fee to the 

Administrator of twenty-five cents ($0.25) for each page furnished 

One Dollar ($1.00) for the first page copied and fifty cents ($0.50) 

for each subsequent page copied by the Administrator.  A fee shall 

be charged for each copy of any document furnished by the 

Administrator in an amount sufficient to cover the actual costs 

incurred in printing and producing the document.  All fees so 

collected shall be deposited in the State Treasury in a revolving 

fund to be designated the "Administrator of Workers' Compensation 

Revolving Fund".  The fund created herein shall be a continuing fund 

not subject to fiscal year limitations.  Monies accruing to the 

credit of the fund may be expended in the manner prescribed by law 

in defraying necessary expenses in carrying out the provisions of 

this act and without legislative appropriation.  Expenditures from 

the fund shall be made upon warrants issued by the State Treasurer 

against claims as prescribed by law with the Director of State 

Finance for approval and payment. 

SECTION 4.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1994. 

Passed the Senate the 27th day of May, 1994. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 27th day of May, 1994. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 
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